U.Porto Journal of Engineering, 7:3 (2021) 114-125
ISSN 2183-6493
DOI: 10.24840/2183-6493_007.003_0010
Received: 27 November, 2020
Accepted: 28 December, 2020
Published: 30 April, 2021
114
Nonlinear Finite Element Model Calibration of a

The finite length hinge models are defined by performing a combination of hinge relative
length with the number of fibers comprising the integration sections. The relative length hinge
is defined as Lp/L, where Lp is the hinge length and L is the column total length. Table 3 shows
the combinations between the hinge relative length and the number of fibers to perform the
hinge finite length model pushover analysis.
FE model
Test unit
n.°
P
(kN)
Number
of
fibers
Lp/L
(%)
FLH-50-10 5 968 50 10
FLH-50-15 5 968 50 15
FLH-50-20 5 968 50 20
FLH-100-10 5 968 100 10
FLH-100-15 5 968 100 15
FLH-100-20 5 968 100 20
Table 3: Combination between hinge relative length and number of fibers
comprising integration sections for TANAKA90U5
In the finite length hinge model, only two integration sections are considered, defined at the
hinge ends. In line with Figure 6(a) the integration sections are located according Table 4.

combining the number of integration sections and the number of fibers that makes up each
integration section, as shown in Table 5.
Nonlinear Finite Element Model Calibration of a Reinforced Concrete Column with Distributed Plasticity
Hélder Maranhão, Humberto Varum, Mário Pimentel
U.Porto Journal of Engineering, 7:3 (2021) 114-125 119
FE model Test unit
n.°
P
(kN)
Number
of
integration sections
Number
of
fibers
DFF-3-50 5 968 3 50
DFF-3-100 5 968 3 100
DFF-3-150 5 968 3 150
DFF-5-50 5 968 5 50
DFF-5-100 5 968 5 100
DFF-5-150 5 968 5 150
Table 5: Combination between number of integration sections and the number of
fibers comprising integration sections for TANAKA90U5
In the distributed fiber formulation, the integration sections are located along the columns
according Table 6 in line with Figure 6(b) measured from its barycenter.